Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Meeting Minutes



Tuesday October 20th 2020 01:00 PM

ORDER:

Mayor called the meeting to order at 1:03pm

ROLL CALL: ALSO, PRESENT: ABSENT WITH CAUSE

Chuck Highlands City Clerk: Nathan Benjamin Jay Bish Chief of Police: Shannon Binda

Nancy Peters CFO: Michelle Langdon City Engineer: Edward Antonacci

Ron SmithCity Solicitor: Timothy WittCity Foreman: Rich AultRobin MosleyCity Treasurer: Jacob MillironController: Sheila Galando

Curtis Antoniak Fire Chief: William Frye

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG

Please remain standing for a moment of reflection for the men and women in the armed services.

INVOCATION:

EXCEPTIONS TO OPEN MEETINGS (65 Pa.C.S.A. § 707):

AGENDA:

A motion was made by Mozley and seconded by Smith to accept the agenda as presented.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

MINUTES:

No minutes to approve at this time

CITIZENS:

No citizens chose to speak

COMMUNICATIONS:

None

OFFICERS REPORTS:

No reports to approve at this time

BILLS:

No bills to approve at this time

Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Meeting Minutes



Tuesday
October 20th 2020
01:00 PM

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

No department head reports at this time

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

No unfinished business

NEW BUSINESS:

1. A motion was made by Mozley and seconded by Peters to approve the Excelos City Hall computer rewiring to be paid from the Bond Proceeds Fund and the General Fund in the amount of \$7,800.00 with a contingency of \$2,500.00.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

2. A motion was made by Antoniak and seconded by Peters to approve the Excelos IT 24-month service contract for \$1,274.39 per month to be paid from the 2021 and 2022 General Fund Budgets.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

3. A motion was made by Antoniak and seconded by Smith to approve the Edmunds GovTech technical assistance contract for 2021 in the amount of \$18,695.00.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

4. A motion was made by Mozley and seconded by Smith to contract with Municipal Benefits for healthcare insurance for 2021 at a 5.5% increase from 2020 premiums.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

5. A motion was made by Antoniak and seconded by Peters to approve the agreement between the Westmoreland County Transit Authority and The City of Jeannette subject to review and approval by the City Solicitor.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

Jeannette City Council City Council Meeting Meeting Minutes



Tuesday October 20th 2020 01:00 PM

NEW BUSINESS: Continued

6. A motion was made by Mozley and seconded by Smith to purchase a bucket truck from Mondales Auto Sales for the amount of \$5,855.00 to include plate and title fees to be paid from the Fire Department Equipment Fund.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

7. A motion was made by Antoniak and seconded by Smith to approve Resolution No. 20-11

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF THE FY 2020 CDBG APPLICATION.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

8. A motion was made by Mozley and seconded by Peters to approve *Resolution No. 20-12*

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO WESTMORELAND COUNTY FOR A WESTMORELAND COUNTY CARES MUNICIPAL SUPPORT GRANT.

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

9. A motion was made by Antoniak and seconded by Peters to approve Resolution No. 20-13

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A PROGRAM REVISION TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2017 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

ADJOURNMENT:

A motion was made Mozley and seconded by Smith to adjourn the meeting at 1:38pm

Roll Call Vote:

(5) YEA: Highlands, Peters, Smith, Mozley, Antoniak

(o) NAY: None Motion Carried

> Nathan Benjamin Jay Bish CITY CLERK